Any pound net, seine or dip net which is being used without a license, or any pound net, seine or dip net which is being used in violation of a license, issued for its use, is hereby declared to be and is a public nuisance, and it shall be the duty of all the members of the commission, game wardens, sheriffs and their deputies, police officers and constables, without warrant or process, to take, seize, abate and destroy any and all of the same.

The commission, game wardens, sheriffs, and their deputies, police officers and constables, shall seize any and all nets and seines when illegally used, and all fish taken therewith, and at

once report the seizure to the commission.

Every person using, aiding or abetting the use of any such net contrary to the provisions of this section, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for ninety (90) days, for each and every net so illegally used.

Approved April 5, 1911.

CHAPTER 79-H. F. No. 230.

An Act to prevent the falsifying of tuberculin or mallein test records.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Injecting tuberculin.—Section 1. Any person using or injecting tuberculin into bovine animals, or mallein into horses, which tuberculin or mallein has been obtained from the live stock sanitary board or city boards of health, for the purpose of determining whether or not such animals are afflicted with the disease known as tuberculosis in cattle or glanders in horses, shall take or supervise the taking of the temperatures of such animals before and after such injections according to the regulations prescribed by the live stock sanitary board.

Temperatures to be written on blanks.—Sec. 2. All temperatures shall be plainly written by the veterinarian or assistant on the blank for reporting tuberculin test, or blank for reporting mallein test, furnished by the live stock sanitary board, or by the board of health of any city, town or village requiring the tuberculin test of dairy cattle or mallein test of horses, and shall show the name of the owner and his address; name, age and full description of the animal and the time each temperature was taken, together with the correct statement of animal's temperature at each reading, which record of tuberculin or mallein test shall be sent to the board furnishing tuberculin or mallein.

Violation a misdemeanor.—Sec. 3. Any veterinarian or person failing to comply with the preceding sections, or in any way falsifying such record of tuberculin or mallein test, or failing to insert on such record the true temperature or placing thereon incorrect temperature readings, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and in addition suffer revocation of license to practice.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force on and

after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1911.

09 - - 335 13 - - 190

CHAPTER 80-H. F. No. 355.

An Act fixing the salary and compensation of Clerks of the District Court, the appointment of deputy clerks, their compensation and duties, in counties having, or which may hereafter have, a population of not less than 200,000 and less than 275,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Compensation of clerks of court and deputies in certain counties. - Section 1. In all counties in this state that now have or may at any time hereafter have a population of not less than two hundred thousand and less than two hundred and seventyfive thousand inhabitants, the salary of the clerk of the district court shall be forty-five hundred dollars per annum. In all such counties said clerk shall appoint and employ eleven deputy clerks of said district court, whose duties shall be designated by said clerk and who shall be paid the following salaries: one deputy clerk who shall be paid twenty-five hundred dollars per annum, one deputy clerk who shall be paid eighteen hundred dollars per annum, one deputy clerk who shall be paid fifteen hundred dollars per annum, one deputy clerk who shall be paid fourteen hundred dollars per annum, one deputy clerk who shall be paid twelve hundred dollars per annum, one deputy clerk who shall be paid eleven hundred dollars per annum and five deputy clerks who shall each be paid one thousand dollars per annum.

Salaries, how paid.—Sec. 2. The above salaries shall be paid monthly in the same manner as the salaries of other county officials are now paid and shall be in full compensation for all services rendered by said clerk and by said deputy clerks in their official capacity.

Sec. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1911.